

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 28, 2016, 4:38 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 92161-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

MIKE BELENSKI,

Appellant

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON,
THE WASHINGTON NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION,
THE BELLINGHAM HERALD, THE OLYMPIAN,
THE NEWS TRIBUNE, THE TRI-CITY HERALD, AND THE
WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT BELENSKI

FILED E
APR 11 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT byh

Michele Earl-Hubbard, WSBA #26454
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Allied Daily Newspapers of
Washington, The Washington
Newspaper Publishers Association,
The Bellingham Herald, The
Olympian, The News Tribune, The
Tri-City Herald, and the Washington
Coalition for Open Government

Allied Law Group LLC
P.O. Box 33744
Seattle, WA 98133
(206) 801-7510 (Phone)
(206) 428-7169 (Fax)
michele@alliedlawgroup.com

ALLIED
LAW GROUP



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

II. LEGAL AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. THE ISSUES HERE WERE PRESERVED..... 1

 B. DIVISION TWO’S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THE PRA
 AND WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT..... 1

 C. THE DECISION CONFLICTS WITH PREVIOUS DECISIONS
 OF THE COURTS OF APPEALS. 14

 D. THE TWO YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS CANNOT
 APPLY TO A PRA CLAIM..... 16

 E. THE DISCOVERY RULE 19

III. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Bartz v. Department of Corrections, 173 Wn. App. 522,
297 P.3d 373 (Div. II 2013)..... 15

Belenski v. Jefferson County, 187 Wn. App. 724,
350 P.3d 689 (Div. II 2015)..... 11

City of Lakewood v. Koenig, 182 Wn.2d 87, 343 P.3d 335 (2014) 2, 3

Greenhalgh v. DOC 170 Wn. App. 137, 282 P.2d 1175 (Div. II 2012) . 15

Johnson v. Department of Corrections, 164 Wn. App. 769,
265 P.3d 216 (Div. II 2011)..... 15

Neighborhood Alliance v. County of Spokane, 172 Wn.2d 702,
261 P.3d 119 (2011)..... 2

Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. University of Washington,
125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1992) (“PAWS II”)..... 4, 5

Rental Housing Ass’n v. City of Des Moines, 165 Wn.2d 525,
199 P.3d 393 (2009)(“RHA”)..... passim

Sanders v. State, 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010) 2, 3

Tobin v. Wordin, 156 Wn. App. 507, 515,
233 P.3d 906 (Div. I 2010) 4, 14, 15, 16

**Wade’s Eastside Gun Shop v. Dept. of Labor & Industries and
Seattle Times**, __ Wn.2d __, __ P.3d __;
2016 WL 1165441 (Wash., March 24, 2016)..... 3

Yakima County v. Yakima Herald–Republic, 170 Wn.2d 775,
246 P.3d 768 (2011)..... 2, 3

State Statutes

RCW 4.16.130	passim
RCW 42.56.030	2
RCW 42.56.070	2
RCW 42.56.550	2, 3, 17
WAC 44-14-050(2).....	12
WAC 44-14-05001.....	12

State Rules

CR 11	13
